
FINAL SCORE

Ball St.
0-2 (0-0) 3

Auburn
2-0 (0-0) 42

September 06, 2025 • Jordan-Hare Stadium (Auburn, Alabama)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

Ball St. (0-2; 0-0) vs. Auburn (2-0; 0-0)
Date: 09/6/2025 • Site: Auburn, Alabama • Stadium: Jordan-Hare Stadium
Kickoff time: 07:35 PM EDT • End of Game: 10:48 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 03:13
Attendance: 88043
Temperature: 80 • Wind: • Weather: cloudy

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Ball St. 0 0 3 0 3
Auburn 14 7 7 14 42

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 04:15 AUBURN - J.Cobb 46 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by A.McPherson GOOD) , 2-55 0:42 -7

1st 00:44 AUBURN - E.Singleton, Jr. 30 yd TD PASS from J.Arnold (PAT KICK by A.McPherson GOOD) , 3-50 1:11 -14

2nd 00:37 AUBURN - H.Fields 11 yd TD PASS from J.Arnold (PAT KICK by A.McPherson GOOD) , 9-67 3:14 -21

3rd 07:32 AUBURN - J.Cobb 45 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by A.McPherson GOOD) , 4-79 1:40 -28

3rd 01:04 BSU - C.Holmer 22 yd FG , 7-19 3:50 3-28

4th 12:22 AUBURN - E.Singleton, Jr. 13 yd TD PASS from J.Arnold (PAT KICK by A.McPherson GOOD) , 9-72 3:36 3-35

4th 05:13 AUBURN - D.Robinson 54 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by A.McPherson GOOD) , 1-54 0:10 3-42

OFFICIALS

Referee: Matt Loeffler
Umpire: Stan Wiehe

Head Linesman: Nicholas Theriot
Line judge: Jake Osgood
Field judge: Antonio Smith

Back judge: John Morton
Side judge: Jesse Dupuy
Center judge: Ron Turner



Team Statistics
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

BSU AUBURN
FIRST DOWNS 5 27

Rushing 1 13
Passing 2 13
Penalty 2 1

NET YARDS RUSHING -3 224
Rushing Attempts 33 34
Average Per Rush -0.1 6.6
Rushing Touchdowns 0 3
Yards Gained Rushing 53 266
Yards Lost Rushing 56 42

NET YARDS PASSING 71 271
Completions-Attempts-Int 10-16-0 26-33-0
Average Per Attempt 4.4 8.2
Average Per Completion 7.1 10.4
Passing Touchdowns 0 3

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 68 495
Total Offensive plays 49 67
Average Gain Per Play 1.4 7.4

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-1 5-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 7-57 8-65
PUNTS-YARDS 10-467 3-114

Average Yards Per Punt 46.7 38.0
Net Yards Per Punt 43.8 38.0
Inside 20 2 0
50+ Yards 2 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 2 2

KICKOFFS-YARDS 2-125 7-449
Average Yards Per Kickoff 62.5 64.1
Net Yards Per Kickoff 31 57.1
Touchbacks 0 4

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 4-29-0
Average Per Return 0 7.3

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 3-63-0 2-49-0
Average Per Return 21 24.5

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 1-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 30:15 29:45

1st Quarter 8:49 6:11
2nd Quarter 6:49 8:11
3rd Quarter 8:09 6:45
4th Quarter 6:28 8:32

Third-Down Conversions 1 of 14 6 of 11
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 1 1 of 1
Red Zone Scores-Chances 1 of 1 2 of 2

Touchdowns 0 2
Field Goals 1 of 1 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 5-33 6-34
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 8.0-41 14.0-54
Forced Three-And-Outs 0 9
Total TDs 0 6

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 0-0 6-6
Field Goals 1-1 0-1
Points off turnovers 3 0



Individual Statistics
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

BALL ST. AUBURN

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Q.Ashley 12 15 5 10 0 6 0.8
E.Jackson 6 11 3 8 0 3 1.3
K.Kelly 15 27 48 -21 0 21 -1.4
Totals 33 53 56 -3 0 21 -0.1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Cobb 11 121 0 121 2 46 11
D.Robinson 2 54 0 54 1 54 27
O.Mabson II 4 25 0 25 0 13 6.3
D.Knight 4 23 7 16 0 12 4
J.Jones 2 6 0 6 0 5 3
J.Arnold 9 37 32 5 0 18 0.6
TEAM 2 0 3 -3 0 0 -1.5
Totals 34 266 42 224 3 54 6.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
K.Kelly 10-16-0 71 0 16 6
Totals 10-16-0 71 0 16 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
D.Knight 2-5-0 20 0 14 1
J.Arnold 24-28-0 251 3 30 4
Totals 26-33-0 271 3 30 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
E.Weatherly 5 42 0 16 6 15
Q.Ashley 3 -2 0 4 3 3
T.Robinson 1 16 0 16 1 0
Q.Magwood 1 15 0 15 3 5
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
E.Durham 0 0 0 0 1 0
K.Anthony 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 10 71 0 16 15 23

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
C.Coleman 7 77 0 23 8 21
H.Fields 6 51 1 11 6 12
E.Singleton, Jr. 4 64 2 30 4 51
M.Simmons 4 37 0 22 5 31
C.Etheredge 1 14 0 14 1 5
P.Howard 1 8 0 8 2 0
P.Thompson 1 7 0 7 1 0
R.Ghea 1 7 0 7 1 -2
C.King 1 6 0 6 1 2
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
B.Cain 0 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 26 271 3 30 32 120

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
A.Saul 10 467 46.7 67 2 0
Totals 10 467 46.7 67 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
H.Kaak 3 114 38.0 49 0 0
Totals 3 114 38.0 49 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Q.Ashley 0 0 0 3 63 25 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 3 63 25 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
M.Simmons 4 29 15 0 0 0 0 0 0
R.Pleasant 0 0 0 2 49 25 0 0 0
Totals 4 29 15 2 49 25 0 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
C.Holmer 3rd 01:04 22 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
T.McGough 2nd 05:22 52 MISSED

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
C.Holmer 2 125 62.5 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
T.McGough 3 189 63 0 0
C.Gibbs 4 260 65 4 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Q.Ashley 10 -2 63 0 0 71
E.Weatherly 0 42 0 0 0 42
T.Robinson 0 16 0 0 0 16
Q.Magwood 0 15 0 0 0 15

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Cobb 121 0 0 0 0 121
C.Coleman 0 77 0 0 0 77
M.Simmons 0 37 0 29 0 66
E.Singleton, Jr. 0 64 0 0 0 64

Fumbles No. Lost
KELLY,K 2 1

Fumbles No. Lost
KNIGHT,D 2 0
SIMMONS,M 1 0
Totals 5 1



Fumbles No. Lost
ARNOLD,J 1 0
GHEA,R 1 1
Totals 5 1



Ball St. Quarterback Progression
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

Kelly, Kiael
10 - 16 63% 71 yds 0TD 0INT 99.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 4 on BSU31 (Q1 14:43) Q.Magwood
0-2 2nd and 11 on BSU19 (Q1 08:46) E.Weatherly -2

+ 1-3 16 1st 3rd and 11 on BSU19 (Q1 08:17) T.Robinson
+ 2-4 -5 2nd and 7 on BSU25 (Q1 04:03) Q.Ashley 2

2-5 2nd and 8 on BSU28 (Q2 13:06) E.Durham
+ 3-6 5 3rd and 6 on BSU47 (Q2 11:46) E.Weatherly

3-7 3rd and 16 on BSU27 (Q2 04:39) K.Anthony
+ 4-8 15 3rd and 20 on BSU20 (Q3 10:46) Q.Magwood
+ 5-9 0 1st and 10 on BSU25 (Q3 07:32) E.Weatherly 2

5-10 3rd and 14 on BSU21 (Q3 06:19)
+ 6-11 16 1st 1st and 10 on AUBURN23 (Q3 04:54) E.Weatherly
+ 7-12 4 3rd and 8 on AUBURN8 (Q3 02:26) Q.Ashley 2
+ 8-13 9 2nd and 25 on BSU10 (Q4 11:50) E.Weatherly 3
+ 9-14 12 3rd and 16 on BSU19 (Q4 11:15) E.Weatherly 4

9-15 2nd and 9 on BSU29 (Q4 06:48) Q.Magwood
+ 10-16 -1 3rd and 7 on BSU28 (Q4 04:23) Q.Ashley

Sacked 6 times for 34 yards lost

Lost Context
-1 3rd and 4 on BSU31 (Q1 14:05)
-6 3rd and 14 on BSU31 (Q1 06:17)
-6 2nd and 10 on BSU33 (Q2 05:13)
-8 3rd and 8 on BSU27 (Q2 00:28)
-6 1st and 10 on BSU30 (FUMBLE) (Q3 11:42)
-7 3rd and 9 on BSU29 (Q4 06:14)



Auburn Quarterback Progression
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

Arnold, Jackson
24 - 28 86% 251 yds 3TD 0INT 196.4RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 9 1st and 10 on AUBURN23 (Q1 13:17) C.Coleman

1-2 1st and 10 on AUBURN34 (Q1 12:39) C.Coleman
+ 2-3 9 2nd and 10 on AUBURN34 (Q1 12:11) H.Fields
+ 3-4 5 2nd and 17 on AUBURN40 (Q1 11:02) M.Simmons 2
+ 4-5 9 1st and 10 on AUBURN45 (Q1 04:57) E.Singleton, Jr. 3
+ 5-6 7 1st and 10 on AUBURN50 (Q1 01:55) H.Fields 4
+ 6-7 13 1st 2nd and 3 on BSU43 (Q1 01:46) C.Coleman 5
+ 7-8 30 TD 1st and 10 on BSU30 (Q1 01:14) E.Singleton, Jr. 6

7-9 1st and 10 on AUBURN43 (Q2 09:32) M.Simmons
+ 8-10 8 2nd and 10 on AUBURN43 (Q2 09:12) P.Howard
+ 9-11 23 1st 1st and 10 on BSU45 (Q2 08:05) C.Coleman 2

9-12 1st and 10 on BSU22 (Q2 07:25) P.Howard
+ 10-13 6 1st and 10 on AUBURN33 (Q2 03:51) C.Coleman
+ 11-14 2 2nd and 4 on AUBURN39 (Q2 03:38) M.Simmons 2
+ 12-15 10 1st 3rd and 2 on AUBURN41 (Q2 03:04) C.Coleman 3
+ 13-16 6 1st and 10 on BSU49 (Q2 02:28) H.Fields 4
+ 14-17 7 2nd and 8 on BSU23 (Q2 01:38) P.Thompson 5
+ 15-18 11 TD 1st and 10 on BSU11 (Q2 00:56) H.Fields 6
+ 16-19 12 1st 1st and 10 on AUBURN26 (Q3 14:54) E.Singleton, Jr. 7
+ 17-20 7 1st and 10 on AUBURN38 (Q3 14:47) C.Coleman 8

17-21 1st and 10 on BSU46 (Q3 13:50)
+ 18-22 8 1st 2nd and 6 on AUBURN25 (Q3 09:04) M.Simmons
+ 19-23 22 1st 1st and 10 on AUBURN33 (Q3 08:33) M.Simmons 2
+ 20-24 7 2nd and 14 on AUBURN16 (Q3 05:32) R.Ghea 3
+ 21-25 8 1st 3rd and 5 on BSU50 (Q4 14:55) H.Fields 4
+ 22-26 10 1st 1st and 10 on BSU32 (Q4 13:54) H.Fields 5
+ 23-27 9 1st and 10 on BSU22 (Q4 13:19) C.Coleman 6
+ 24-28 13 TD 2nd and 1 on BSU13 (Q4 12:51) E.Singleton, Jr. 7

Sacked 4 times for 28 yards lost

Lost Context
-7 1st and 10 on AUBURN47 (Q1 11:32)
-10 3rd and 12 on AUBURN45 (FUMBLE) (Q1 10:14)
-3 2nd and 10 on BSU22 (Q2 07:01)
-8 3rd and 13 on BSU25 (Q2 06:42)

Knight, Deuce
2 - 5 40% 20 yds 0TD 0INT 73.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 1st and 10 on AUBURN15 (Q4 09:38) B.Cain
0-2 2nd and 10 on AUBURN15 (Q4 09:35) B.Cain -2
0-3 1st and 15 on AUBURN20 (Q4 03:03) S.Turner -3

+ 1-4 14 1st 3rd and 14 on AUBURN21 (Q4 02:44) C.Etheredge
+ 2-5 6 1st 2nd and 5 on BSU49 (Q4 01:14) C.King 2

Sacked 1 time for 5 yards lost

Lost Context
-5 2nd and 7 on AUBURN30 (FUMBLE) (Q4 08:49)





Defensive Statistics
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

# Ball St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

20 W.Yates 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
2 M.Gravely Jr. 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
15 D.Fields 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 C.Johnson 2 3 5 1.0-3 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 A.Chea 4 0 4 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
21 J.Stemler 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 1-0 0-0 0 0
31 D.Echoles Jr. 3 0 3 2.0-15 3.0-17 3 0-0 0-0 0 0
47 D.Hughes 2 1 3 1.0-7 1.0-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 J.Lewis 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 A.Whitner 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 J.Harmon 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
16 M.McCargo 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
49 J.Thomas 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 E.McClain 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 M.Wing 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
14 T.Adewoyin 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
22 J.Beebe 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
30 J.Jones 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
33 D.Conley 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
44 N.Voorhis 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
45 C.Britton 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
93 S.Hudson 1 0 1 1.0-8 1.0-8 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 45 12 57 5-33 8.0-41 4 1-0 0-0 2 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Auburn Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

19 S.Smith 6 0 6 0.0-0 1.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
17 X.Atkins 5 0 5 2.0-9 4.0-14 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
24 K.Crawford 4 0 4 2.0-12 2.0-12 1 0-0 0-0 0 1
9 E.Melendez 3 0 3 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
47 M.Blocton 2 1 3 0.0-0 2.0-4 0 1-0 0-0 0 0
5 J.Robinson 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 D.Riddick 2 0 2 1.0-6 1.0-6 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 K.Harris 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
16 B.Deas 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
21 A.Fegans 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
25 E.Winters 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 R.Woodyard Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 K.Lee 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 A.Williams 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
15 K.Faulk 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
35 J.Jones 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
35 D.Walker 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
41 J.Smith 1 0 1 1.0-7 1.0-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
42 C.Granberry 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
44 D.Smith 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
91 Z.Walker 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
96 M.Autry 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
97 B.Jamison-Travis 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 41 4 45 6-34 14.0-54 1 1-0 0-0 0 1



BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

STARTERS

Ball St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 1 K.Kelly
RB 9 Q.Ashley
OL 56 I.Lucas
OL 63 A.Roberts
OL 66 C.Hood
OL 70 T.Cook
OL 73 C.Mosier
TE 84 T.Hoover
TE 85 K.Anthony
WR 88 D.Hamilton
TE 89 D.Cassens

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 A.Chea
DB 2 M.Gravely Jr.
DB 5 R.Pearson
S 7 A.Whitner
LB 9 M.Wing
DB 10 J.Harmon
DB 20 W.Yates
LB 21 J.Stemler
LB 33 D.Conley
DE 44 N.Voorhis
DL 47 D.Hughes

Auburn

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 E.Singleton, Jr.
WR 8 C.Coleman
QB 11 J.Arnold
TE 15 P.Howard
RB 23 J.Cobb
OL 52 D.Wade
OL 65 X.Chaplin
OL 75 C.Lew
OL 76 M.Murphy
OL 77 J.Wright
TE 87 B.Frazier

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 4 K.Lee
DB 5 J.Robinson
LB 6 D.Riddick
S 8 K.Harris
DE 15 K.Faulk
LB 17 X.Atkins
DB 19 S.Smith
CB 23 J.Crawford
DE 24 K.Crawford
DL 91 Z.Walker
DL 97 B.Jamison-Travis

SUBSTITUTIONS

Ball St.:
0 E.Jackson; 1 J.Lewis; 2 T.Robinson; 3 E.Weatherly; 4 E.McClain; 5
Q.Magwood; 6 K.Gross; 6 C.Johnson; 7 W.Taylor; 8 A.Stuart; 10
J.McDougle; 11 I.Thacker; 14 T.Adewoyin; 14 E.Durham; 15 D.Fields;
16 M.McCargo; 22 J.Beebe; 30 J.Jones; 31 D.Echoles Jr.; 39
Z.Simpson; 41 B.Marsh; 42 L.Starks; 43 A.Saul; 44 M.Webster; 45
C.Britton; 49 J.Thomas; 54 S.Vaka; 56 A.Glenn; 57 R.Hill; 62 O.Hess;
74 K.Zachary; 77 A.Dolan; 83 E.Hohlt; 87 J.Constantine; 93
S.Hudson; 97 A.Nawrocki; 98 C.Holmer;

Auburn:
0 R.Woodyard Jr.; 3 C.Murray; 3 P.Thompson; 4 M.Simmons; 5
H.Fields; 6 B.Cain; 9 D.Knight; 9 E.Melendez; 10 A.Williams; 10
D.Smith; 12 B.Woodby; 13 R.Strader; 14 R.Pleasant; 14 H.Kaak; 16
B.Deas; 18 S.Turner; 21 D.Robinson; 21 A.Fegans; 22 A.Henderson;
22 D.Starr; 25 E.Winters; 28 C.Etheredge; 29 O.Mabson II; 32
C.Carlson; 33 T.McGough; 35 J.Jones; 35 D.Walker; 36 A.Fegans; 38
A.McPherson; 40 H.Ousley; 41 C.Gibbs; 41 J.Smith; 42 T.Johnson;
42 C.Granberry; 43 C.Wheatland; 44 D.Smith; 47 M.Blocton; 48
P.Thompson Jr.; 48 E.Morton; 51 K.Ellis; 52 W.McDuffie; 58 T.Buster;
71 D.Senda; 72 I.Miller; 78 D.Carter; 79 T.Johnson; 84 R.Ghea; 85
C.King; 92 J.Hardy; 95 J.Crawford; 96 M.Autry; 98 J.Ash;

DID NOT PLAY

Ball St.:
3 Okorie, George; 4 Horton, TJ; 11 Lanier, Donovan; 12 Shepherd,
Deondre; 12 Fleharty, Bradyn; 13 Wright, Khalel; 13 Chamble,
Kamron; 15 Leffler, Aidan; 17 Firestone, Trey; 18 Wiegold, Jackson;
18 Derrer, Bodie; 19 Presley, Nick; 22 Bonds, Jalen; 23 Suggs,
Jordan; 24 Alexander, Jalen; 24 Aramboles, Gabriel; 25 Webster,
Mikeah; 26 Szymborski, Lucas; 29 Lillard, Micah; 34 Tripp, Coby; 35
Peterson, Russell; 36 Dutton, Ben; 38 Boehm, Brody; 38 Bernavil,
Jayden; 40 Pippin, DC; 45 Earlewine, Cole; 48 Feeney, Sam; 52
Thacker, Michael; 55 Varon, Michael; 60 Scriber, Blake; 61 Dalton,
Luke; 65 Eldridge, Ryan; 67 Ruess, Jackson; 68 Haworth, Grant; 71
Barrowman, Brayden; 72 Smith, Cody; 75 Bandy, Zach; 76
Zeltwanger, CJ; 78 Mayle, Kaden; 80 Talbert, Derion; 81 Collins, Leo;
82 Patel, Dahya; 86 Riggins, Mason; 90 Mason, Lincoln; 91 Birden,
Jamar; 92 Stumbaugh, Cole; 94 Sanderson, Hunter;

Auburn:
0 Alston, Damari; 1 Anthony, Champ; 11 Waller, Jamonta; 12 Daniels,
Ashton; 13 Davidson III, Hollis; 16 Colvin, John; 17 Myers, Will; 18
Faulk, J.J.; 20 Mathews, Jacoby; 25 Gamble, Cole; 26 Burnette,
Christian; 26 Lane-Ganus, A'mon; 27 Williams, Devin; 28 Louidor-
Faustin, Kensley; 29 Seymore, Taye; 31 Phillips, Joe; 37 McGuire,
John; 40 White, Jake; 44 Hughes, Reed; 45 Melendez, Antonio; 46
McNutt, Keaton; 46 Reebals, Grey; 49 Brown, Tyler; 53 Flatt, John
Henry; 55 Harris, Malachi; 56 Wilfred, Seth; 57 Clemmer, Harrison; 59
Boulger, Isaac; 60 Barnett, Cade; 64 Cantey, Benton; 67 Shull,
Broderick; 70 Edwin, Favour; 74 Ward, Jacobe'; 80 Upton, Will; 81
Smith, Erick; 82 Marcus, N'nonye; 90 Ose-Afiana, Christian; 93
Frazier Jr., Joe; 93 Schwinger, Charley; 99 Coleman, Antonio;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
BSU 1st BSU25 14:53 KO BSU30 13:17 PUNT 3 - 5 1:36
BSU 1st BSU20 08:59 PUNT BSU25 04:57 PUNT 6 - 5 4:02
BSU 1st BSU22 04:10 KO BSU20 01:55 PUNT 3 - -2 2:15
BSU 1st BSU12 00:37 KO AUBURN35 10:04 FUMB 10 - 53 5:33
BSU 2nd BSU33 05:22 FGA BSU27 03:51 PUNT 3 - -6 1:31
BSU 2nd BSU25 00:37 KO BSU19 00:15 PUNT 3 - -6 0:22
BSU 3rd BSU30 11:42 PUNT BSU30 09:12 PUNT 3 - 0 2:30
BSU 3rd BSU25 07:32 KO BSU21 05:43 PUNT 3 - -4 1:49
BSU 3rd AUBURN23 04:54 FUMB AUBURN4 01:04 *FG 7 - 19 3:50
BSU 4th BSU25 12:22 KO BSU26 09:38 PUNT 3 - 1 2:44
BSU 4th BSU28 06:57 PUNT BSU22 05:23 PUNT 3 - -6 1:34
BSU 4th BSU25 05:12 KO BSU27 03:03 PUNT 3 - 2 2:09

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Ball St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:49 6:49 8:09 6:28 15:38 14:37 30:15
3rd down conversions 1-4 0-4 0-3 0-3 1-8 0-6 1-14
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
AUBURN 1st AUBURN23 13:17 PUNT AUBURN35 08:59 PUNT 8 - 12 4:18
AUBURN 1st AUBURN45 04:57 PUNT BSU0 04:15 *TD 2 - 55 0:42
AUBURN 1st AUBURN50 01:55 PUNT BSU0 00:44 *TD 3 - 50 1:11
AUBURN 2nd AUBURN35 09:59 FUMB BSU33 05:22 FGA 10 - 32 4:37
AUBURN 2nd AUBURN33 03:51 PUNT BSU0 00:37 *TD 9 - 67 3:14
AUBURN 2nd AUBURN14 00:15 PUNT AUBURN13 0:00 HALF 1 - -1 0:15
AUBURN 3rd AUBURN26 14:54 KO BSU50 11:42 PUNT 6 - 24 3:12
AUBURN 3rd AUBURN21 09:12 PUNT BSU0 07:32 *TD 4 - 79 1:40
AUBURN 3rd AUBURN20 05:43 PUNT AUBURN23 04:54 FUMB 2 - 3 0:49
AUBURN 3rd AUBURN28 00:58 KO BSU0 12:22 *TD 9 - 72 3:36
AUBURN 4th AUBURN15 09:38 PUNT AUBURN23 06:57 PUNT 6 - 8 2:41
AUBURN 4th AUBURN46 05:23 PUNT BSU0 05:13 *TD 1 - 54 0:10
AUBURN 4th AUBURN25 03:03 PUNT BSU45 0:00 HALF 7 - 30 3:03

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Auburn Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:11 8:11 6:45 8:32 14:22 15:17 29:45
3rd down conversions 1-2 2-4 0-1 3-4 3-6 3-5 6-11
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
BSU 1st BSU25 14:53 KO BSU30 13:17 PUNT 3 - 5 1:36
AUBURN 1st AUBURN23 13:17 PUNT AUBURN35 08:59 PUNT 8 - 12 4:18
BSU 1st BSU20 08:59 PUNT BSU25 04:57 PUNT 6 - 5 4:02
AUBURN 1st AUBURN45 04:57 PUNT BSU0 04:15 *TD 2 - 55 0:42
BSU 1st BSU22 04:10 KO BSU20 01:55 PUNT 3 - -2 2:15
AUBURN 1st AUBURN50 01:55 PUNT BSU0 00:44 *TD 3 - 50 1:11
BSU 1st BSU12 00:37 KO AUBURN35 10:04 FUMB 10 - 53 5:33
AUBURN 2nd AUBURN35 09:59 FUMB BSU33 05:22 FGA 10 - 32 4:37
BSU 2nd BSU33 05:22 FGA BSU27 03:51 PUNT 3 - -6 1:31
AUBURN 2nd AUBURN33 03:51 PUNT BSU0 00:37 *TD 9 - 67 3:14
BSU 2nd BSU25 00:37 KO BSU19 00:15 PUNT 3 - -6 0:22
AUBURN 2nd AUBURN14 00:15 PUNT AUBURN13 0:00 HALF 1 - -1 0:15
AUBURN 3rd AUBURN26 14:54 KO BSU50 11:42 PUNT 6 - 24 3:12
BSU 3rd BSU30 11:42 PUNT BSU30 09:12 PUNT 3 - 0 2:30
AUBURN 3rd AUBURN21 09:12 PUNT BSU0 07:32 *TD 4 - 79 1:40
BSU 3rd BSU25 07:32 KO BSU21 05:43 PUNT 3 - -4 1:49
AUBURN 3rd AUBURN20 05:43 PUNT AUBURN23 04:54 FUMB 2 - 3 0:49
BSU 3rd AUBURN23 04:54 FUMB AUBURN4 01:04 *FG 7 - 19 3:50
AUBURN 3rd AUBURN28 00:58 KO BSU0 12:22 *TD 9 - 72 3:36
BSU 4th BSU25 12:22 KO BSU26 09:38 PUNT 3 - 1 2:44
AUBURN 4th AUBURN15 09:38 PUNT AUBURN23 06:57 PUNT 6 - 8 2:41
BSU 4th BSU28 06:57 PUNT BSU22 05:23 PUNT 3 - -6 1:34
AUBURN 4th AUBURN46 05:23 PUNT BSU0 05:13 *TD 1 - 54 0:10
BSU 4th BSU25 05:12 KO BSU27 03:03 PUNT 3 - 2 2:09
AUBURN 4th AUBURN25 03:03 PUNT BSU45 0:00 HALF 7 - 30 3:03



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Auburn won the toss and has deferred to the second half. BSU will receive and AUBURN will defend the north goal.

(15:00) MCGOUGH, Towns kickoff 65 yards from the AUBURN35 to the BSU0, ASHLEY, Qua returned 25 yards to the BSU25
(FEGANS, AnQuon), clock 14:53.

BSU drive start at 14:53
1-10 BSU25 (14:50) [NHSG] ASHLEY, Qua rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the BSU31 (ROBINSON, Jahquez),

clock 14:43. [14:43]
2-4 BSU31 (14:09) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass deep to the right incomplete intended for MAGWOOD, Qian thrown to the

AUBURN40, clock 14:05. [14:05]
3-4 BSU31 (14:03) [SG] KELLY, Kiael sacked for a loss of 1 yard at the BSU30 (ATKINS, Xavier), clock 13:53. [13:53]
4-5 BSU30 (13:24) SAUL, Adam punt 47 yards to the AUBURN23 return muffed by SIMMONS, Malcolm at the AUBURN23,

recovered by AUBURN SIMMONS, Malcolm at the AUBURN23, End of Play, clock 13:17. [13:17]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:36

AUBURN drive start at 13:17
1-10 AUBURN23 (13:15) [SG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the right complete for 9 yards to COLEMAN, Cam to the AUBURN32,

End of Play, clock 13:02. [13:02]
2-1 AUBURN32 (12:43) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the AUBURN34 (HUGHES, Drew),

1ST DOWN, clock 12:39. [12:39]
R

1-10 AUBURN34 (12:13) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left incomplete intended for COLEMAN, Cam thrown to the
AUBURN42, clock 12:11. [12:11]

2-10 AUBURN34 (12:09) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 9 yards to FIELDS, Horatio caught at the
AUBURN40 and advanced to the AUBURN43 (YATES, Willizhuan), clock 12:00. [12:00]

3-1 AUBURN43 (11:38) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the AUBURN47 (YATES, Willizhuan),
1ST DOWN, clock 11:32. [11:32]

R

1-10 AUBURN47 (11:09) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the AUBURN40 (HUGHES, Drew), clock
11:02. [11:02]

2-17 AUBURN40 (10:23) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the right complete for 5 yards to SIMMONS, Malcolm caught at the
AUBURN36 and advanced to the AUBURN45 (STEMLER, Joey), clock 10:14. [10:14]

3-12 AUBURN45 (09:46) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson sacked for a loss of 10 yards at the AUBURN35, fumble on the sack (forced
by ECHOLES JR., DeJuan), recovered by AUBURN CHAPLIN, Xavier at the AUBURN35, End of Play, clock
09:23. [09:23]

4-22 AUBURN35 (09:04) KAAK, Hudson punt 45 yards to the BSU20, fair catch by WEATHERLY, Eric, clock 08:59. [08:59]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 12 yards, 4:18

BSU drive start at 08:59
1-10 BSU20 (08:50) [NHSG] ASHLEY, Qua rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the BSU19 (ATKINS, Xavier), clock

08:46. [08:46]
2-11 BSU19 [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass short to the left incomplete intended for WEATHERLY, Eric thrown to the BSU24; QB

hurried by CRAWFORD, Keyron, clock 08:17. [08:17]
3-11 BSU19 (08:14) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass deep to the right complete for 16 yards to ROBINSON, Ty to the BSU35 (LEE,

Kayin), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:05. [08:05]
P

1-10 BSU35 (07:33) [SG] ASHLEY, Qua rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the BSU36 (ATKINS, Xavier), clock 07:24.
[07:24]

2-9 BSU36 PENALTY Before the snap, BSU Delay Of Game on KELLY, Kiael enforced 5 yards from the BSU36 to the
BSU31, clock 06:46. [06:46]

2-14 BSU31 (06:22) [SG] ASHLEY, Qua rush to the right for no gain to the BSU31 (JAMISON-TRAVIS, Bobby), clock 06:17.
[06:17]

3-14 BSU31 (05:38) [SG] KELLY, Kiael sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the BSU25 (RIDDICK, Demarcus), clock 05:34. [05:34]
4-20 BSU25 (05:02) SAUL, Adam punt 30 yards to the AUBURN45 out of bounds, clock 04:57. [04:57]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 5 yards, 4:02

AUBURN drive start at 04:57
1-10 AUBURN45 (04:55) [SG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass up the middle complete for 9 yards to SINGLETON, JR., Eric caught at the

AUBURN40 and advanced to the BSU46 (YATES, Willizhuan), out of bounds, clock 04:42. [04:42]



2-1 BSU46 (04:20) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 46 yards to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 04:15 (Scoring play confirmed). [04:15]

R

0-0 BSU3 MCPHERSON, Alex PAT kick attempt is good.

BALL ST. 0, AUBURN 7
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 55 yards, 0:42

(04:15) MCGOUGH, Towns kickoff 59 yards from the AUBURN35 to the BSU6, ASHLEY, Qua returned 16 yards to the BSU22
(SMITH, Sylvester), clock 04:10.

BSU drive start at 04:10
1-10 BSU22 (04:09) [NHSG] ASHLEY, Qua rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the BSU25 (WINTERS, Eric), clock

04:03. [04:03]
2-7 BSU25 (03:29) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass to the left complete for -5 yards to ASHLEY, Qua to the BSU20 (SMITH,

Sylvester), clock 03:21. [03:21]
3-12 BSU20 (02:47) [SG] ASHLEY, Qua rush to the right for no gain to the BSU20 (ROBINSON, Jahquez), clock 02:39.

[02:39]
4-12 BSU20 (02:03) SAUL, Adam punt 31 yards to the AUBURN49, SIMMONS, Malcolm returned 1 yard to the AUBURN50

(BEEBE, Jack), clock 01:55. [01:55]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -2 yards, 2:15

AUBURN drive start at 01:55
1-10 AUBURN50 (01:53) [SG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the right complete for 7 yards to FIELDS, Horatio to the BSU43 (LEWIS,

Joedrick), out of bounds, clock 01:46. [01:46]
2-3 BSU43 (01:27) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 13 yards to COLEMAN, Cam to the BSU30

(STEMLER, Joey), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:14. [01:14]
P

1-10 BSU30 (00:46) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass deep to the right complete for 30 yards to SINGLETON, JR., Eric
caught at the BSU5 and advanced to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 00:44
(Scoring play confirmed). [00:44]

P

0-0 BSU3 MCPHERSON, Alex PAT kick attempt is good.

BALL ST. 0, AUBURN 14
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 50 yards, 1:11

(00:42) MCGOUGH, Towns kickoff 65 yards from the AUBURN35 to the BSU0, ASHLEY, Qua returned 22 yards to the BSU22
(JONES, Justin), clock 00:37. PENALTY BSU Holding on PATEL, Dahya enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the
BSU22 to the BSU12.

BSU drive start at 00:37
1-10 BSU12 (00:34) [NHSG] JACKSON, Elijah rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the BSU15 (FAULK, Keldric), clock

00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: BALL ST. 0, AUBURN 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Ball St. 0 8:49 0 1 0 1 1-4 0-0 9-5 2-4-0-11 2-15
Auburn 14 6:11 3 2 0 5 1-2 0-0 5-35 7-8-0-82 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

BSU AUBURN
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 1 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-5 5-35
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 11 82
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-2-0 8-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-16 13-117
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-1
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-63 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-36.0 1-45.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 2-15 0-0
Possession Time 8:49 6:11
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Ball St. Auburn

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Q.Ashley 6 10 -1 9 0 1.5 6
E.Jackson 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Cobb 3 52 0 52 1 17.3 46

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Kelly 2-4-0 4 0 16 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Arnold 7-8-0 65 1 30 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Weatherly 0 0 0 1
Q.Ashley 1 -5 0 1 -5
T.Robinson 1 16 0 1 16
Q.Magwood 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Coleman 2 22 0 3 13
H.Fields 2 16 0 2 9
E.Singleton, Jr. 2 39 1 2 30
M.Simmons 1 5 0 1 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Saul 3 108 36.0 47 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Kaak 1 45 45.0 45 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Simmons 1 1 0 1

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Q.Ashley 3 63 0 25

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
W.Yates 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Stemler 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Hughes 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
J.Lewis 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Beebe 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Echoles Jr. 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
X.Atkins 3-0 3.0 1.0 2.0
J.Robinson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Smith 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
K.Lee 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Riddick 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
K.Faulk 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Fegans 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Winters 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 04:15 AUBURN - J.Cobb 46 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.McPherson) , 2-55 0:42 -7
1st 00:44 AUBURN - E.Singleton, Jr. 30 yd TD PASS from J.Arnold (KICK by A.McPherson) , 3-50 1:11 -14



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-7 BSU15 (14:58) [NHSG] JACKSON, Elijah rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the BSU18 (MELENDEZ, Elijah),

clock 14:50. [14:50]
3-4 BSU18 (14:35) [NHSG] JACKSON, Elijah rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the BSU21 (HARRIS, Kaleb), clock

14:28. [14:28]
4-1 BSU21 PENALTY AUBURN Offsides on CRAWFORD, Keyron enforced 5 yards from the BSU21 to the BSU26 and

results in a 1ST DOWN [SG], clock 13:57. [13:57]
E

1-10 BSU26 (13:48) [NHSG] QB Keeper KELLY, Kiael rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the BSU28 (WALKER,
Zykeivous), clock 13:39. [13:39]

2-8 V28 Timeout Ball St., clock 13:06. [13:06]
2-8 BSU28 (13:04) [NHSG] KELLY, Kiael pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for DURHAM, Elisha thrown to the

AUBURN30, clock 13:00. [13:00]
3-8 BSU28 (12:58) KELLY, Kiael sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the BSU20 (WILLIAMS, Amaris), clock 12:52. PENALTY

AUBURN Face mask on WILLIAMS, Amaris enforced 15 yards from the BSU28 to the BSU43 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [12:52]

E

1-10 BSU43 (12:29) [SG] ASHLEY, Qua rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the BSU45 (MELENDEZ, Elijah), clock
12:25. [12:25]

2-8 BSU45 (11:55) [SG] QB Keeper KELLY, Kiael rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the BSU47 (CRAWFORD,
Keyron), clock 11:46. [11:46]

3-6 BSU47 (11:13) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to WEATHERLY, Eric to the AUBURN48
(SMITH, Sylvester), clock 11:03. [11:03]

4-1 AUBURN48 (10:52) [NHSG] QB Keeper KELLY, Kiael rush to the right for a gain of 21 yards to the AUBURN27 (HARRIS,
Kaleb), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:46. [10:46]

R

1-10 AUBURN27 (10:09) [SG] QB Keeper KELLY, Kiael rush up the middle for a loss of 8 yards, KELLY, Kiael fumbled at
AUBURN35 , recovered by AUBURN BLOCTON, Malik at the AUBURN35 to the AUBURN35, End of Play, clock
10:04. After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Fumble (Original Play: (10:09) Shotgun #1
K.Kelly pass incomplete short middle thrown to Auburn27). [10:04]

AUBURN drive start at 09:59
1-10 AUBURN35 (10:04) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the AUBURN45 (WING, Micah),

clock 10:01. PENALTY AUBURN Holding on LEW, Connor enforced 10 yards from the AUBURN38 to the
AUBURN28, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, runner is credited with 3 yards on the play. [10:01]

1-17 AUBURN28 ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left intercepted by CONLEY, Darin at the AUBURN27 intended for SINGLETON,
JR., Eric. Conley return for 0 yards to the AUBURN27, End of Play, clock 09:32. PENALTY BSU Roughing the
Passer on VOORHIS, Nathan enforced 15 yards from the AUBURN28 to the AUBURN43 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [09:32]

E

1-10 AUBURN43 (09:14) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for SIMMONS, Malcolm
thrown to the BSU15, clock 09:12. [09:12]

2-10 AUBURN43 (09:09) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass up the middle complete for 8 yards to HOWARD, Preston to the BSU49
(JOHNSON, Caden), clock 08:52. [08:52]

3-2 BSU49 (08:48) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the BSU48 (FIELDS, DJ), clock 08:44.
[08:44]

4-1 BSU48 (08:12) QB Keeper ARNOLD, Jackson rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the BSU45 (CONLEY, Darin),
1ST DOWN, clock 08:05. [08:05]

R

1-10 BSU45 (07:37) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 23 yards to COLEMAN, Cam caught at the
BSU38 and advanced to the BSU22 (LEWIS, Joedrick), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:25. [07:25]

P

1-10 BSU22 (07:05) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the right incomplete intended for HOWARD, Preston thrown to the
BSU15, clock 07:01. [07:01]

2-10 BSU22 (06:58) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson sacked for a loss of 3 yards at the BSU25 (JOHNSON, Caden), clock 06:42.
[06:42]

3-13 BSU25 (06:10) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the BSU33 (HUDSON, Scott), clock 06:02.
[06:02]

4-21 BSU33 (05:24) MCGOUGH, Towns field goal attempt from 52 yards NO GOOD (short middle) [kick was spotted at
BSU42], clock 05:22. [05:22]

Drive Summary: 10 plays, 32 yards, 4:37

BSU drive start at 05:22
1-10 BSU33 (05:17) [NHSG] ASHLEY, Qua rush up the middle for no gain to the BSU33 (CRAWFORD, Keyron), clock 05:13.

[05:13]
2-10 BSU33 (04:45) [SG] KELLY, Kiael sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the BSU27 (CRAWFORD, Keyron), clock 04:39. [04:39]
3-16 BSU27 (04:00) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass up the middle incomplete intended for ANTHONY, Kameron thrown to the

BSU35, clock 03:59. [03:59]
4-16 BSU27 (03:55) SAUL, Adam punt 40 yards to the AUBURN33, fair catch by SIMMONS, Malcolm, clock 03:51. [03:51]



Drive Summary: 3 plays, -6 yards, 1:31

AUBURN drive start at 03:51
1-10 AUBURN33 (03:49) [SG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 6 yards to COLEMAN, Cam caught at the

AUBURN42 and advanced to the AUBURN39 (HARMON, Jahmad), out of bounds, clock 03:38. [03:38]
2-4 AUBURN39 (03:12) [SG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass up the middle complete for 2 yards to SIMMONS, Malcolm caught at the

AUBURN35 and advanced to the AUBURN41 (WHITNER, Ashton), clock 03:04. [03:04]
3-2 AUBURN41 (02:36) [SG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 10 yards to COLEMAN, Cam to the BSU49, out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:28. [02:28]
P

1-10 BSU49 (02:14) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to FIELDS, Horatio caught at the
BSU45 and advanced to the BSU43 (YATES, Willizhuan;GRAVELY JR., Michael), out of bounds, clock 02:11.
[02:11]

2-4 V43 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-4 BSU43 (01:58) [SG] QB Keeper ARNOLD, Jackson rush up the middle for a gain of 18 yards to the BSU25 (STEMLER,

Joey), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:51. [01:51]
R

1-10 BSU25 (01:42) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the BSU23 (HARMON, Jahmad),
clock 01:38. [01:38]

2-8 BSU23 (01:19) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the right complete for 7 yards to THOMPSON, Perry to the BSU16,
End of Play, clock 01:09. [01:09]

3-1 BSU16 (00:58) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the BSU11 (GRAVELY JR.,
Michael), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:56. [00:56]

R

1-10 BSU11 (00:39) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 11 yards to FIELDS, Horatio to the BSU0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 00:37 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:37]

P

0-0 BSU3 MCPHERSON, Alex PAT kick attempt is good.

BALL ST. 0, AUBURN 21
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 67 yards, 3:14

GIBBS, Connor kickoff 65 yards from the AUBURN35 to the BSU0, Touchback , clock 00:37.

BSU drive start at 00:37
1-10 BSU25 (00:34) [NHSG] ASHLEY, Qua rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the BSU26 (SMITH, Sylvester), clock

00:32. [00:32]
2-9 V26 Timeout Auburn, clock 00:26. [00:26]
2-9 BSU26 (00:31) [NHSG] ASHLEY, Qua rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the BSU27 (WALKER, Dallas), clock

00:28. [00:28]
3-8 BSU27 (00:28) [NHSG] KELLY, Kiael sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the BSU19 (ATKINS, Xavier), clock 00:25. [00:25]
4-16 V19 Timeout Auburn, clock 00:25. [00:25]
4-16 BSU19 (00:22) SAUL, Adam punt 67 yards to the AUBURN14 downed by BRITTON, Caden, clock 00:15. [00:15]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -6 yards, 0:22

AUBURN drive start at 00:15
1-10 AUBURN14 (00:09) [NH] Kneel down by ARNOLD, Jackson at AUBURN13 (team loss of 1), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -1 yards, 0:15

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: BALL ST. 0, AUBURN 21

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Ball St. 0 6:49 1 0 2 3 0-4 1-1 12-13 1-3-0-5 1-15
Auburn 7 8:11 3 3 1 7 2-4 1-1 9-20 8-10-0-73 3-30



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

BSU AUBURN
Score 0 21
FIRST DOWNS 4 12
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 21-18 14-55
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 16 155
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-3-0 18-15-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 28-34 32-210
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-1
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-63 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-36.0 1-45.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 2-0
Penalties-Yards 3-30 3-30
Possession Time 15:38 14:22
Third-Down Conversions 1-8 3-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-1

Ball St. Auburn

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Q.Ashley 10 14 -1 13 0 6 1.3
E.Jackson 3 9 0 9 0 3 3
K.Kelly 4 25 -8 17 0 21 4.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Cobb 7 63 0 63 1 46 9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Kelly 3-7-0 -5 0 16 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Arnold 15-18-0 127 2 30 3

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
E.Weatherly 1 5 0 2 5
Q.Ashley 1 -5 0 1 -5
T.Robinson 1 16 0 1 16
Q.Magwood 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Coleman 5 61 0 6 23
H.Fields 4 33 1 4 11
E.Singleton, Jr. 2 39 1 2 30
M.Simmons 2 7 0 3 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Saul 5 215 43.0 67 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
H.Kaak 1 45 45.0 45 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Simmons 1 1 0 1

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Q.Ashley 3 63 0 25

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
W.Yates 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Stemler 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Lewis 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Johnson 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
J.Harmon 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Hughes 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
M.Gravely Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Whitner 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
X.Atkins 4-0 4.0 2.0 3.0
S.Smith 4-0 4.0 0.0 1.0
K.Crawford 3-0 3.0 1.0 1.0
J.Robinson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Harris 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Melendez 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Lee 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Riddick 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 04:15 AUBURN - J.Cobb 46 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.McPherson) , 2-55 0:42 -7
1st 00:44 AUBURN - E.Singleton, Jr. 30 yd TD PASS from J.Arnold (KICK by A.McPherson) , 3-50 1:11 -14
2nd 00:37 AUBURN - H.Fields 11 yd TD PASS from J.Arnold (KICK by A.McPherson) , 9-67 3:14 -21



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

BSU AUBURN
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 3 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-13 9-20
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 5 73
Passes Att-Comp-Int 3-1-0 10-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 15-18 19-93
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-53.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-15 3-30
Possession Time 6:49 8:11
Third-Down Conversions 0-4 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-1

Ball St. Auburn

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Q.Ashley 4 4 0 4 0 1 2
E.Jackson 2 6 0 6 0 3 3
K.Kelly 4 25 -8 17 0 4.3 21

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Cobb 4 11 0 11 0 2.8 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Kelly 1-3-0 -9 0 5 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Arnold 8-10-0 62 1 23 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Weatherly 1 5 0 1 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Coleman 3 39 0 3 23
H.Fields 2 17 1 2 11
M.Simmons 1 2 0 2 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Saul 2 107 53.5 67 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Johnson 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
J.Harmon 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Gravely Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Lewis 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Whitner 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Fields 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Stemler 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Conley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Crawford 3-0 3.0 1.0 1.0
K.Harris 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Melendez 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Smith 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
X.Atkins 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
D.Walker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Walker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 00:37 AUBURN - H.Fields 11 yd TD PASS from J.Arnold (KICK by A.McPherson) , 9-67 3:14 -21



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

At the start of the second half, AUBURN will receive and BSU will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

(15:00) HOLMER, Carson kickoff 64 yards from the BSU35 to the AUBURN1, PLEASANT, Rayshawn returned 25 yards to the
AUBURN26 (CHEA, Alfred), clock 14:54.

AUBURN drive start at 14:54
1-10 AUBURN26 (14:50) [SG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to SINGLETON, JR., Eric caught at

the AUBURN21 and advanced to the AUBURN38 (WHITNER, Ashton), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:47.
[14:47]

P

1-10 AUBURN38 (14:20) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass short to the left complete for 7 yards to COLEMAN, Cam caught at the
AUBURN42 and advanced to the AUBURN45 (YATES, Willizhuan;GRAVELY JR., Michael), clock 14:11. [14:11]

2-3 AUBURN45 (13:55) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the BSU46 (GRAVELY JR.,
Michael), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:50. [13:50]

R

1-10 BSU46 (13:23) [SG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the right incomplete thrown to the BSU40, clock 13:18. [13:18]
2-10 BSU46 (13:16) [NHSG] QB Keeper ARNOLD, Jackson rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the BSU40, End of Play,

clock 13:07. [13:07]
3-4 BSU40 (12:43) QB Keeper ARNOLD, Jackson rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the BSU31 (CHEA, Alfred),

clock 12:35. PENALTY AUBURN Holding on WADE, Dillon enforced 10 yards from the BSU40 to the AUBURN50
[NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [12:35]

3-14 BSU50 (12:22) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush to the right for no gain to the BSU50 (THOMAS, Justin), clock 12:17.
[12:17]

4-14 BSU50 (11:48) KAAK, Hudson punt 20 yards to the BSU30 out of bounds, clock 11:42. [11:42]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 24 yards, 3:12

BSU drive start at 11:42
1-10 BSU30 (11:40) [NHSG] KELLY, Kiael sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the BSU24, fumble on the sack (forced by

CRAWFORD, Keyron), recovered by BSU KELLY, Kiael at the BSU24, End of Play, clock 11:33. [11:33]
2-16 BSU24 (10:49) [SG] ASHLEY, Qua rush to the left for a loss of 4 yards to the BSU20 (ATKINS, Xavier), clock 10:46.

[10:46]
3-20 BSU20 (10:14) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to MAGWOOD, Qian caught at the BSU30

and advanced to the BSU35 (RIDDICK, Demarcus), clock 10:02. [10:02]
4-5 BSU35 PENALTY Before the snap, BSU Delay Of Game on SAUL, Adam enforced 5 yards from the BSU35 to the

BSU30, clock 09:23. [09:23]
4-10 BSU30 (09:21) SAUL, Adam punt 49 yards to the AUBURN21 downed by BRITTON, Caden, clock 09:12. [09:12]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 2:30

AUBURN drive start at 09:12
1-10 AUBURN21 (09:09) [SG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the AUBURN25 (MCCARGO,

Muheem;HUGHES, Drew), clock 09:04. [09:04]
2-6 AUBURN25 (08:38) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass short to the left complete for 8 yards to SIMMONS, Malcolm caught at

the AUBURN30 and advanced to the AUBURN33 (YATES, Willizhuan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 08:33.
[08:33]

P

1-10 AUBURN33 (08:07) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 22 yards to SIMMONS, Malcolm caught at the
AUBURN42 and advanced to the BSU45 (YATES, Willizhuan;JOHNSON, Caden), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN,
clock 07:56. [07:56]

P

1-10 BSU45 (07:38) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 45 yards to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 07:32 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:32]

R

0-0 BSU3 PENALTY Before the snap, AUBURN False Start on WARD, Jacobe' enforced 5 yards from the BSU3 to the
BSU8.

0-0 BSU8 MCPHERSON, Alex PAT kick attempt is good.

BALL ST. 0, AUBURN 28
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 79 yards, 1:40

GIBBS, Connor kickoff 65 yards from the AUBURN35 to the BSU0, Touchback , clock 07:32.

BSU drive start at 07:32



1-10 BSU25 (07:29) [NHSG] KELLY, Kiael pass to the left complete for 0 yards to WEATHERLY, Eric caught at the BSU21
and advanced to the BSU25 (DEAS, Bryce;WINTERS, Eric), clock 07:20. [07:20]

2-10 BSU25 (06:52) [SG] ASHLEY, Qua rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the BSU26 (SMITH, Sylvester), clock 06:49.
[06:49]

3-9 BSU26 PENALTY Before the snap, BSU False Start on ANTHONY, Kameron enforced 5 yards from the BSU26 to the
BSU21, clock 06:19. [06:19]

3-14 BSU21 (05:59) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass to the right incomplete thrown to the BSU30, clock 05:54. [05:54]
4-14 BSU21 (05:51) SAUL, Adam punt 59 yards to the AUBURN20 downed by MCCLAIN, Eric, clock 05:43. [05:43]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -4 yards, 1:49

AUBURN drive start at 05:43
1-10 AUBURN20 (05:40) [SG] QB Keeper ARNOLD, Jackson rush to the left for a loss of 4 yards to the AUBURN16 (THOMAS,

Justin), clock 05:32. [05:32]
2-14 AUBURN16 (05:05) [SG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass up the middle complete for 7 yards to GHEA, Ryan caught at the

AUBURN25, GHEA, Ryan fumbled at AUBURN23 forced by STEMLER, Joey, recovered by BSU STEMLER,
Joey at the AUBURN23 to the AUBURN23, End of Play, clock 04:54. After official review, the ruling on the field
was overturned: Fumble (Original Play: (05:05) Shotgun #11 J.Arnold pass incomplete short middle to #84
R.Ghea thrown to Auburn20 broken up by #2 M.Gravely Jr.). [04:54]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, 3 yards, 0:49

BSU drive start at 04:54
1-10 AUBURN23 (04:49) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass deep to the left complete for 16 yards to WEATHERLY, Eric to the AUBURN7,

out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:38. [04:38]
P

1-7 AUBURN7 (04:28) [SG] QB Keeper KELLY, Kiael rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the AUBURN9 (WILLIAMS, Amaris),
clock 04:21. [04:21]

2-9 AUBURN9 (03:46) [SG] QB Keeper KELLY, Kiael rush up the middle for no gain to the AUBURN9 (BLOCTON,
Malik;WOODYARD JR., Robert), clock 03:39. [03:39]

3-9 H9 Timeout Auburn, clock 03:39. [03:39]
3-9 AUBURN9 (03:37) KELLY, Kiael sacked for a loss of 1 yard at the AUBURN10 (WILLIAMS, Amaris), clock 03:33. PENALTY

AUBURN Personal Foul on WILLIAMS, Amaris enforced half the distance from the goal, 5 yards from the
AUBURN9 to the AUBURN4 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [03:33]

1-4 AUBURN4 (03:09) [NHSG] QB Keeper KELLY, Kiael rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the AUBURN5 (BLOCTON,
Malik), clock 03:02. [03:02]

2-5 AUBURN5 (02:34) [SG] QB Keeper KELLY, Kiael rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the AUBURN8 (BLOCTON,
Malik), clock 02:26. [02:26]

3-8 AUBURN8 (01:52) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to ASHLEY, Qua caught at the AUBURN5
and advanced to the AUBURN4 (SMITH, Sylvester), clock 01:36 (Play was confirmed after official review).
[01:36]

4-4 AUBURN4 HOLMER, Carson field goal attempt from 22 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at AUBURN12], clock 01:04.
[01:04]

BALL ST. 3, AUBURN 28
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 19 yards, 3:50

(01:04) HOLMER, Carson kickoff 61 yards from the BSU35 to the AUBURN4, PLEASANT, Rayshawn returned 24 yards to the
AUBURN28 (GRAVELY JR., Michael), clock 00:58.

AUBURN drive start at 00:58
1-10 AUBURN28 (00:54) [SG] MABSON II, Omar rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the AUBURN32 (VOORHIS,

Nathan;JOHNSON, Caden), clock 00:47. [00:47]
2-6 AUBURN32 (00:31) [NHSG] MABSON II, Omar rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the AUBURN45 (WING, Micah),

1ST DOWN, clock 00:26. [00:26]
R

1-10 AUBURN45 (00:05) [NHSG] MABSON II, Omar rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the BSU50 (MCCARGO,
Muheem), clock 00:00. [00:00]

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: BALL ST. 3, AUBURN 28

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Ball St. 3 8:09 0 1 0 1 0-3 0-0 7--15 4-5-0-35 2-10
Auburn 7 6:45 3 3 0 6 0-1 0-0 9-82 5-6-0-56 3-20



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

BSU AUBURN
Score 3 28
FIRST DOWNS 5 18
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 28-3 23-137
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 51 211
Passes Att-Comp-Int 12-7-0 24-20-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 40-54 47-348
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-1
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-63 2-49
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-36.0 1-45.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-1 3-1
Penalties-Yards 5-40 6-50
Possession Time 23:47 21:07
Third-Down Conversions 1-11 3-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-1

Ball St. Auburn

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Q.Ashley 12 15 -5 10 0 6 0.8
E.Jackson 3 9 0 9 0 3 3
K.Kelly 8 25 -14 11 0 21 1.4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Cobb 11 121 0 121 2 46 11
O.Mabson II 3 22 0 22 0 13 7.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Kelly 7-12-0 24 0 16 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Arnold 20-24-0 183 2 30 3

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
E.Weatherly 3 21 0 4 16
Q.Ashley 2 -1 0 2 4
T.Robinson 1 16 0 1 16
Q.Magwood 1 15 0 2 15

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Coleman 6 68 0 7 23
H.Fields 4 33 1 4 11
E.Singleton, Jr. 3 51 1 3 30
M.Simmons 4 37 0 5 22

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Saul 7 323 46.1 67 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
H.Kaak 2 65 32.5 45 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Simmons 1 1 0 1

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Q.Ashley 3 63 0 25

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Pleasant 2 49 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
W.Yates 4-3 5.5 0.0 0.0
M.Gravely Jr. 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Stemler 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
C.Johnson 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
D.Hughes 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
J.Lewis 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Whitner 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Harmon 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Smith 6-0 6.0 0.0 1.0
X.Atkins 5-0 5.0 2.0 4.0
K.Crawford 4-0 4.0 2.0 2.0
M.Blocton 2-1 2.5 0.0 2.0
J.Robinson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Riddick 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
K.Harris 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Melendez 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 04:15 AUBURN - J.Cobb 46 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.McPherson) , 2-55 0:42 -7
1st 00:44 AUBURN - E.Singleton, Jr. 30 yd TD PASS from J.Arnold (KICK by A.McPherson) , 3-50 1:11 -14
2nd 00:37 AUBURN - H.Fields 11 yd TD PASS from J.Arnold (KICK by A.McPherson) , 9-67 3:14 -21
3rd 07:32 AUBURN - J.Cobb 45 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.McPherson) , 4-79 1:40 -28
3rd 01:04 BSU - C.Holmer 22 yd FG , 7-19 3:50 3-28



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

BSU AUBURN
Score 3 7
FIRST DOWNS 1 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7--15 9-82
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 35 56
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-4-0 6-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 12-20 15-138
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 2-49
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-54.0 1-20.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 2-10 3-20
Possession Time 8:09 6:45
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 0-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Ball St. Auburn

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Q.Ashley 2 1 -4 -3 0 -1.5 1
K.Kelly 4 0 -6 -6 0 -1.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Cobb 4 58 0 58 1 14.5 45
O.Mabson II 3 22 0 22 0 7.3 13

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Kelly 4-5-0 29 0 16 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Arnold 5-6-0 56 0 22 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Weatherly 2 16 0 2 16
Q.Ashley 1 4 0 1 4
Q.Magwood 1 15 0 1 15

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Coleman 1 7 0 1 7
E.Singleton, Jr. 1 12 0 1 12
M.Simmons 2 30 0 2 22

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Saul 2 108 54.0 59 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Kaak 1 20 20.0 20 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Pleasant 2 49 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Gravely Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
W.Yates 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Thomas 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
M.McCargo 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Chea 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Johnson 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Whitner 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Wing 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Blocton 2-1 2.5 0.0 2.0
S.Smith 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Riddick 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
X.Atkins 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
K.Crawford 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
R.Woodyard Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
B.Deas 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 07:32 AUBURN - J.Cobb 45 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.McPherson) , 4-79 1:40 -28
3rd 01:04 BSU - C.Holmer 22 yd FG , 7-19 3:50 3-28



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-5 BSU50 (14:58) [SG] ROBINSON, Durell rush up the middle for no gain to the BSU50 (GRAVELY JR., Michael), clock

14:55. [14:55]
3-5 BSU50 (14:31) [SG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass short to the left complete for 8 yards to FIELDS, Horatio caught at the

BSU46 and advanced to the BSU42 (MCCLAIN, Eric), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:22. [14:22]
P

1-10 BSU42 (14:01) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson scrambles to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the BSU32, out of bounds, 1ST
DOWN, clock 13:54. [13:54]

R

1-10 BSU32 (13:30) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 10 yards to FIELDS, Horatio caught at the
BSU25 and advanced to the BSU22 (FIELDS, DJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:19. [13:19]

P

1-10 BSU22 (12:56) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass short to the left complete for 9 yards to COLEMAN, Cam caught at the
BSU18 and advanced to the BSU13 (FIELDS, DJ), out of bounds, clock 12:51. [12:51]

2-1 BSU13 (12:23) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 13 yards to SINGLETON, JR., Eric caught
at the BSU15 and advanced to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 12:22 (Scoring play
confirmed). [12:22]

P

0-0 BSU3 MCPHERSON, Alex PAT kick attempt is good.

BALL ST. 3, AUBURN 35

GIBBS, Connor kickoff 65 yards from the AUBURN35 to the BSU0, Touchback , clock 12:22.

BSU drive start at 12:22
1-10 BSU25 (12:21) KELLY, Kiael pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to WEATHERLY, Eric caught at the BSU29

and advanced to the BSU30 (SMITH, Jared), clock 12:13. PENALTY BSU Pass Interference on MAGWOOD,
Qian enforced half the distance from the goal, 12 yards to the BSU13 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).
[12:13]

1-22 BSU13 (11:57) [SG] JACKSON, Elijah rush to the right for a loss of 3 yards to the BSU10 (DEAS, Bryce), clock 11:50.
[11:50]

2-25 BSU10 (11:20) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass to the left complete for 9 yards to WEATHERLY, Eric caught at the BSU8 and
advanced to the BSU19 (FEGANS, AnQuon), out of bounds, clock 11:15. [11:15]

3-16 BSU19 (10:40) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass to the right complete for 12 yards to WEATHERLY, Eric to the BSU31, out of
bounds, clock 10:26 (After official review, play stands as called on the field). [10:26]

4-4 BSU31 PENALTY Before the snap, BSU Delay Of Game on KELLY, Kiael enforced 5 yards from the BSU31 to the
BSU26, clock 10:08. [10:08]

4-9 BSU26 (09:48) SAUL, Adam punt 49 yards to the AUBURN25, SIMMONS, Malcolm returned 13 yards to the
AUBURN48 (CHEA, Alfred), clock 09:38. PENALTY AUBURN Holding enforced 10 yards from the AUBURN25
to the AUBURN15, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [09:38]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 2:44

AUBURN drive start at 09:38
D.Knight in at QB for AUBURN

1-10 AUBURN15 [SG] KNIGHT, Deuce pass short to the left incomplete intended for CAIN, Bryce broken up by HARMON,
Jahmad at the AUBURN17, clock 09:35. [09:35]

2-10 AUBURN15 (09:34) [NHSG] KNIGHT, Deuce pass short to the left incomplete intended for CAIN, Bryce broken up by YATES,
Willizhuan at the AUBURN20, clock 09:29. [09:29]

3-10 AUBURN15 (09:27) [NHSG] KNIGHT, Deuce scrambles up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the AUBURN27 (CHEA,
Alfred), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:13. [09:13]

R

1-10 AUBURN27 (08:54) [NHSG] MABSON II, Omar rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the AUBURN30 (CHEA, Alfred),
clock 08:49. [08:49]

2-7 AUBURN30 (08:20) [NHSG] KNIGHT, Deuce sacked for a loss of 5 yards at the AUBURN25, fumble on the sack (forced by
ECHOLES JR., DeJuan), recovered by AUBURN KNIGHT, Deuce at the AUBURN25, End of Play, clock 07:33.
[07:33]

3-12 AUBURN25 (07:27) [NHSG] QB Keeper KNIGHT, Deuce rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards, KNIGHT, Deuce fumbled at
AUBURN23 forced by ECHOLES JR., DeJuan, recovered by AUBURN KNIGHT, Deuce at the AUBURN23 to
the AUBURN23 (CHEA, Alfred;ECHOLES JR., DeJuan), clock 07:01. [07:01]

4-14 AUBURN23 KAAK, Hudson punt 49 yards to the BSU28, fair catch by WEATHERLY, Eric, clock 06:57. [06:57]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 8 yards, 2:41

BSU drive start at 06:57
1-10 BSU28 (06:54) [NHSG] JACKSON, Elijah rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the BSU29 (GRANBERRY,

Coleman), clock 06:48. [06:48]



2-9 BSU29 (06:17) [NHSG] KELLY, Kiael pass to the left incomplete intended for MAGWOOD, Qian thrown to the BSU44,
clock 06:14. [06:14]

3-9 BSU29 (06:13) [NHSG] KELLY, Kiael sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the BSU22 (SMITH, Jared), clock 06:06. [06:06]
4-16 BSU22 (05:32) SAUL, Adam punt 47 yards to the AUBURN31, SIMMONS, Malcolm returned 15 yards to the

AUBURN46 (BRITTON, Caden), clock 05:23. [05:23]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -6 yards, 1:34

AUBURN drive start at 05:23
1-10 AUBURN46 (05:21) [SG] ROBINSON, Durell rush up the middle for a gain of 54 yards to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 05:13 (Scoring play confirmed). [05:13]
R

0-0 BSU3 MCPHERSON, Alex PAT kick attempt is good.

BALL ST. 3, AUBURN 42
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 54 yards, 0:10

GIBBS, Connor kickoff 65 yards from the AUBURN35 to the BSU0, Touchback , clock 05:12.

BSU drive start at 05:12
1-10 BSU25 (05:08) [NHSG] QB Keeper KELLY, Kiael rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the BSU27 (SMITH,

Darrion), clock 05:02. [05:02]
2-8 BSU27 (04:27) [SG] JACKSON, Elijah rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the BSU28 (AUTRY, Malik), clock 04:23.

[04:23]
3-7 BSU28 (03:47) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass to the left complete for -1 yard to ASHLEY, Qua caught at the BSU25 and

advanced to the BSU27 (MELENDEZ, Elijah), clock 03:40. [03:40]
4-8 BSU27 (03:08) SAUL, Adam punt 48 yards to the AUBURN25, fair catch by CAIN, Bryce, clock 03:03. [03:03]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 2:09

AUBURN drive start at 03:03
1-10 AUBURN25 PENALTY Before the snap, AUBURN Illegal Substitution enforced 5 yards from the AUBURN25 to the

AUBURN20, clock 03:03. [03:03]
1-15 AUBURN20 (03:00) [SG] KNIGHT, Deuce pass short to the left incomplete intended for TURNER, Sam thrown to the

AUBURN23, clock 02:57. [02:57]
2-15 AUBURN20 (02:54) [SG] JONES, Justin rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the AUBURN21 (ADEWOYIN, Tobi), clock

02:44. [02:44]
3-14 AUBURN21 (02:18) [NHSG] KNIGHT, Deuce pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to ETHEREDGE, Camden caught at

the AUBURN30 and advanced to the AUBURN35 (FIELDS, DJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:04. [02:04]
P

1-10 H35 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
1-10 AUBURN35 (01:58) [SG] QB Keeper KNIGHT, Deuce rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the AUBURN46 (FIELDS, DJ),

1ST DOWN, clock 01:53. [01:53]
R

1-10 AUBURN46 (01:23) [SG] JONES, Justin rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the BSU49 (FIELDS, DJ;JOHNSON, Caden),
clock 01:14. [01:14]

2-5 BSU49 (00:46) [SG] KNIGHT, Deuce pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to KING, Cam'Ron caught at the BSU45
and advanced to the BSU43 (JONES, Jalon), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 00:30. [00:30]

P

1-10 BSU43 (00:06) Kneel down by TEAM at BSU45 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 30 yards, 3:03

1-10 BSU45 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: BALL ST. 3, AUBURN 42

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Ball St. 0 6:28 0 0 0 0 0-3 0-0 5--6 3-4-0-20 2-17
Auburn 14 8:32 4 5 0 9 3-4 0-0 11-87 6-9-0-60 2-15



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

BSU AUBURN
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 0 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5--6 11-87
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 20 60
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-3-0 9-6-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 9-14 20-147
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-28
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-48.0 1-49.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 2-17 2-15
Possession Time 6:28 8:32
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 3-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Ball St. Auburn

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
E.Jackson 3 2 -3 -1 0 -0.3 1
K.Kelly 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Robinson 2 54 0 54 1 27 54
O.Mabson II 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
D.Knight 3 23 -2 21 0 7 12

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Kelly 3-4-0 13 0 12 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Arnold 4-4-0 40 1 13 0
D.Knight 2-5-0 15 0 14 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Weatherly 2 21 0 2 12
Q.Ashley 1 -1 0 1 -1
Q.Magwood 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Coleman 1 9 0 1 9
H.Fields 2 18 0 2 10
E.Singleton, Jr. 1 13 1 1 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Saul 3 144 48.0 49 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Kaak 1 49 49.0 49 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Simmons 2 28 0 15

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Fields 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
A.Chea 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
D.Echoles Jr. 2-0 2.0 1.0 2.0
M.Gravely Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.McClain 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Adewoyin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Britton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Melendez 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
B.Deas 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
A.Fegans 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Smith 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
C.Granberry 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Autry 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:22 AUBURN - E.Singleton, Jr. 13 yd TD PASS from J.Arnold (KICK by A.McPherson) , 9-72 3:36 3-35
4th 05:13 AUBURN - D.Robinson 54 yd TD RUSH (KICK by A.McPherson) , 1-54 0:10 3-42



Ball St. Explosive Plays
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

Ball St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 47 total yards (83% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
16 1 3rd and 11 on BSU19

(08:05) (08:14) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass deep to the right complete for 16 yards to ROBINSON, Ty to the BSU35 (LEE, Kayin), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:05.
16 3 1st and 10 on AUBURN23

(04:38) (04:49) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass deep to the left complete for 16 yards to WEATHERLY, Eric to the AUBURN7, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
04:38.

15 3 3rd and 20 on BSU20
(10:02) (10:14) [SG] KELLY, Kiael pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to MAGWOOD, Qian caught at the BSU30 and advanced to the BSU35
(RIDDICK, Demarcus), clock 10:02.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
1 Plays for 21 total yards (-700% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
21 2 4th and 1 on AUBURN48

(10:46) (10:52) [NHSG] QB Keeper KELLY, Kiael rush to the right for a gain of 21 yards to the AUBURN27 (HARRIS, Kaleb), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:46.

All Plays Gain of 20+
3 Plays for 198 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
25 1 0th and 0 on AUBURN35

(14:53) (15:00) MCGOUGH, Towns kickoff 65 yards from the AUBURN35 to the BSU0, ASHLEY, Qua returned 25 yards to the BSU25 (FEGANS, AnQuon),
clock 14:53.

22 1 0th and 0 on AUBURN35
(00:37) (00:42) MCGOUGH, Towns kickoff 65 yards from the AUBURN35 to the BSU0, ASHLEY, Qua returned 22 yards to the BSU22 (JONES, Justin),
clock 00:37. PENALTY BSU Holding on PATEL, Dahya enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the BSU22 to the BSU12.

21 2 4th and 1 on AUBURN48
(10:46) (10:52) [NHSG] QB Keeper KELLY, Kiael rush to the right for a gain of 21 yards to the AUBURN27 (HARRIS, Kaleb), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:46.



Auburn Explosive Plays
Ball St. vs. Auburn (Final)
09/6/2025 at Auburn, Alabama

Auburn

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 75 total yards (58% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
30 1 1st and 10 on BSU30

(00:44) (00:46) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass deep to the right complete for 30 yards to SINGLETON, JR., Eric caught at the BSU5 and
advanced to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 00:44 (Scoring play confirmed).

23 2 1st and 10 on BSU45
(07:25) (07:37) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 23 yards to COLEMAN, Cam caught at the BSU38 and advanced to the BSU22
(LEWIS, Joedrick), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:25.

22 3 1st and 10 on AUBURN33
(07:56) (08:07) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 22 yards to SIMMONS, Malcolm caught at the AUBURN42 and advanced to the
BSU45 (YATES, Willizhuan;JOHNSON, Caden), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:56.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
8 Plays for 209 total yards (93% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
54 4 1st and 10 on AUBURN46

(05:13) (05:21) [SG] ROBINSON, Durell rush up the middle for a gain of 54 yards to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 05:13
(Scoring play confirmed).

46 1 2nd and 1 on BSU46
(04:15) (04:20) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 46 yards to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 04:15
(Scoring play confirmed).

45 3 1st and 10 on BSU45
(07:32) (07:38) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 45 yards to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 07:32
(Scoring play confirmed).

18 2 2nd and 4 on BSU43
(01:51) (01:58) [SG] QB Keeper ARNOLD, Jackson rush up the middle for a gain of 18 yards to the BSU25 (STEMLER, Joey), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:51.

13 3 2nd and 6 on AUBURN32
(00:26) (00:31) [NHSG] MABSON II, Omar rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the AUBURN45 (WING, Micah), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:26.

12 4 3rd and 10 on AUBURN15
(09:13) (09:27) [NHSG] KNIGHT, Deuce scrambles up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the AUBURN27 (CHEA, Alfred), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:13.

11 4 1st and 10 on AUBURN35
(01:53) (01:58) [SG] QB Keeper KNIGHT, Deuce rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the AUBURN46 (FIELDS, DJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:53.

10 4 1st and 10 on BSU42
(13:54) (14:01) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson scrambles to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the BSU32, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 13:54.

All Plays Gain of 20+
8 Plays for 394 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
54 4 1st and 10 on AUBURN46

(05:13) (05:21) [SG] ROBINSON, Durell rush up the middle for a gain of 54 yards to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 05:13
(Scoring play confirmed).

46 1 2nd and 1 on BSU46
(04:15) (04:20) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 46 yards to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 04:15
(Scoring play confirmed).

45 3 1st and 10 on BSU45
(07:32) (07:38) [NHSG] COBB, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 45 yards to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 07:32
(Scoring play confirmed).

30 1 1st and 10 on BSU30
(00:44) (00:46) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass deep to the right complete for 30 yards to SINGLETON, JR., Eric caught at the BSU5 and
advanced to the BSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN AUBURN, clock 00:44 (Scoring play confirmed).

25 3 0th and 0 on BSU35
(14:54) (15:00) HOLMER, Carson kickoff 64 yards from the BSU35 to the AUBURN1, PLEASANT, Rayshawn returned 25 yards to the AUBURN26 (CHEA,
Alfred), clock 14:54.

24 3 0th and 0 on BSU35
(00:58) (01:04) HOLMER, Carson kickoff 61 yards from the BSU35 to the AUBURN4, PLEASANT, Rayshawn returned 24 yards to the AUBURN28
(GRAVELY JR., Michael), clock 00:58.

23 2 1st and 10 on BSU45
(07:25) (07:37) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 23 yards to COLEMAN, Cam caught at the BSU38 and advanced to the BSU22
(LEWIS, Joedrick), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:25.

22 3 1st and 10 on AUBURN33
(07:56) (08:07) [NHSG] ARNOLD, Jackson pass to the left complete for 22 yards to SIMMONS, Malcolm caught at the AUBURN42 and advanced to the
BSU45 (YATES, Willizhuan;JOHNSON, Caden), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:56.


